31, 2024  As of December 31, 2024

 As of
December 31,

2024

 As of
December 31,

2024

Uniti
(Historical, as
Reclassified)

(Note 3)

Windstream
(Historical, as

Adjusted)
(Note 4)

Windstream

Pre-Closing
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Windstream

(Historical, as
further

adjusted for
Pre-Closing

Transactions)

Accounting
Policy and

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 6)

Merger
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 2 & 7)

Settlement of
Pre-Existing
Relationships
Adjustments

(Note 8)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 10)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Favorable

Private Letter
Ruling)

 Merger
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

Unfavorable
Private Letter

Ruling)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

Unfavorable
Private
Letter

Ruling)
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $   155,593  $   348,993   $   164,3595A  $   332,241  $   -  $   (295,677)2B $   (133,323)  $   220,00010A  $   278,834  $   - $   278,834
   (164,359)5B
   (16,752)5D
Restricted cash   28,254   5,266 -  5,266  -  -   -   -   33,520  -  33,520
Accounts receivable, net   51,418   305,344 -  305,344  -  -  (3,860) -   352,902  -  352,902
Inventories   -   136,819 -  136,819  -  -   -   -   136,819  -  136,819
Prepaid expenses   8,931   130,390 -  130,390  -  (55,520)2G - -   83,801  -  83,801
Other current assets   21,242   190,122 -  190,122  -  -   (5,380) -   205,984  -  205,984

Total current assets   265,438   1,116,934 (16,752)  1,100,182  -  (351,197)  (142,563) 220,000   1,091,860  -  1,091,860
Property, plant and equipment,
net

  4,209,747

 3,403,267
-

 3,403,267
-
  387,133

2C  - -
  8,000,147  -  8,000,147

Intangible assets, net   275,414   245,898 -  245,898  -  626,4022D  - -   1,147,714  -  1,147,714
Goodwill   157,380   -   -  -   -  625,8802H - -   783,260  -  783,260
Operating lease right-of-use
assets, net

  126,791

 318,129
-

 318,129
-
  (1,000)

2F  (12,976) -
  430,944  -  430,944

Other assets, net   119,330   95,347 -  95,347  -  (3,635)2E  (91,918) -   72,603  -  72,603
   (46,521)2G
Deferred income tax assets, net   128,045   -   -  -   -  (504,123)7G  - -   124,668   (500,746)7F -
   500,7467E   376,0787G
Total Assets

 $   5,282,145   $   5,179,575

$   (16,752) $   5,162,823

$   -
 $   1,233,685

 $   (247,457) $   220,000

$   11,651,196
 $

(124,668)
 $

11,526,528
LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT

Liabilities:
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $   13,515
  $   180,435  $   -  $   180,435

 $   -

 $   64,176
7B  $   (4,383)

$
-   $   295,741

$   -

 $   295,741

   41,9982A
Accrued taxes   7,133   52,249  -  52,249   -   21,9647D  -   -  81,346  - 81,346
Advance payments   -   134,411  -  134,411   (134,411)6A  -   -   -   -   -  -
Accrued interest payable   143,901   44,067  -  44,067   -   -   -   -   187,968  -  187,968
Dividends payable   665   -   -  -   -   -   -   -   665  -  665
Current portion of long-term

debt
  275,000

-

 -
 -

 -   -  - -
 275,000

-
  275,000

Current portion of finance
lease obligations

  2,692

 -
 -

 -
 965 6B  -   -   -

 3,657
-
  3,657

Current portion of operating
lease liabilities

  12,688

 91,573
 -

 91,573
 -   -

 (260)
 -

 104,001
-
  104,001

Deferred revenue   100,200   -   -  -   134,411 6A  -  (56,802) -   177,809  -  177,809
Other current liabilities   43,778   447,175  -  447,175   (965) 6B  -  (884) -   489,104  -  489,104

Total current liabilities   599,572   949,910  -  949,910   -   128,138  (62,329) -   1,615,291  -  1,615,291
Long-term deferred revenue   1,300,752   -   -  -   90,006 6A  -  (1,027,832) -   362,926  -  362,926
Deferred income taxes   -   166,163  -  166,163   -   337,9602I - -  -  382,8767F  758,954
   (504,123)7G   376,0787G
Intangible liabilities, net   145,703   -   -  -   -   -  (138,600) -   7,103  -  7,103
Settlement payable   71,785   -   -  -   -   -  (71,785) -   -   -  -
Operating lease liabilities   67,816   229,062  -  229,062   -   -  (8,400) -   288,478  -  288,478
Finance lease obligations   14,498   -   -  -   2,191 6B  -   -   -   16,689  -  16,689
Notes and other debt, net   5,508,597   2,671,996  -  2,671,996   -   106,4582E  - 220,00010A  8,507,051  -  8,507,051
Other liabilities   25,262   334,585  -  334,585   (90,006) 6A  -   -   -   267,650  -  267,650
   (2,191) 6B
Total Liabilities  7,733,985   4,351,716  -   4,351,716   -   68,433  (1,308,946)  220,000  11,065,188  758,954 11,824,142
Shareholders’ Deficit:

Preferred stock  -  -  - -  -  12B - -  1  - 1
Common stock   24   -   - -  -  92B - -  24  - 24
   (9)7C
Legacy Windstream common

units

 -   1,463,002
 (1,298,643)

5C -

-  - - -

-
 -

-
   (164,359)5B
New Windstream common

units

-  -
 1,298,643

5C
 1,298,643

-
 (1,298,643) 2J

- -

-
 -

-
Additional paid-in capital   1,236,045   6,828   164,3595A  171,187  -   78 7A - -  2,797,875  - 2,797,875
   1,561,743 2B
   (171,187) 2J
   9 7C
Accumulated other

comprehensive
income/(loss)

 (634)   13,851  -

 13,851

-

 (13,851) 2J

- -

(634)

 - (634)

Accumulated deficit   (3,687,808)   (655,822)  (16,752)5D  (672,574)  -   455 7A 1,061,489 -  (2,211,258)  (883,622)7F (3,094,880)
   (64,176) 7B
   (41,998) 2A
   714,572 2J
   500,746 7E
   (21,964)7D
Total shareholders’ deficit   (2,452,373)   827,859  (16,752) 811,107  -   1,165,785  1,061,489 -  586,008  (883,622) (297,614)
Noncontrolling interests:

Operating partnership
units

 283   -   -  -

-  (283)7A - -

-

-

-
Cumulative non-voting

convertible preferred
stock

 250   -   -  -

-  (250)7A - -

-

-

-
Total Shareholders’ Deficit   (2,451,840)   827,859  (16,752) 811,107  -  1,165,252  1,061,489 -  586,008  (883,622) (297,614)
Total Liabilities and
Shareholders’ Deficit

 $   5,282,145   $   5,179,575  $   (16,752)  $   5,162,823

$   -  $   1,233,685  $   (247,457) $   220,000

$   11,651,196

 $
(124,668)

 $
11,526,528

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the  year ended December 31, 2024
(In thousands, except per share data)

For the year

ended December
31, 2024  For the year ended December 31, 2024

For the year
ended December

31, 2024

   For the year
ended

December 31,
2024

Uniti (Historical,
as Reclassified)

 (Note 3)
Windstream
(Historical)

Windstream
Pre-Closing
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Windstream
(Historical, as

Adjusted)

Elimination of
Intercompany
Transactions

(Note 9)

Merger

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 7)

Settlement of
Pre-Existing
Relationships
Adjustments

(Note 8)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 10)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Favorable

Private Letter
Ruling)

Merger Transaction

Adjustments
(Assuming

Unfavorable Private
Letter Ruling)

 Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

Unfavorable
Private Letter

Ruling)

Revenues
Service and other
revenues

$   1,156,571  $   3,661,413

$
-  $   3,661,413 $   (817,951)   9A

$   -  $
-

 $   -   $   3,992,822  $   -   $
3,992,822

   (7,211)9F
   Sales revenues   10,356   56,940 -   56,940 - - -  -   67,296  -   67,296

Total
revenue

  1,166,927   3,718,353 -   3,718,353  (825,162) - -
-

  4,060,118  -   4,060,118

Operating
expenses

Cost of services
and other
revenues
(exclusive of
depreciation
and
amortization)

  131,481   2,308,529 -   2,308,529  (8,784)9B  (205)7FF -

-

  1,715,515  -   1,715,515

   (696,893)9G  (18,613)7GG
Cost of sales   8,896   43,456 -   43,456 -  -   -  -   52,352  -   52,352
General and

administrative
expense

  105,019   653,513 -   653,513 -  64,1767BB -

-

  774,020  -   774,020

   (60,604)7GG
   11,9167HH
Depreciation

and
amortization

  314,810   801,679 -   801,679 -  (366,588)7CC -

-

  771,432  -   771,432

   21,5317DD
Transaction

related and
other costs

  38,734   26,519 -   26,519 - - -

-

 65,253  -   65,253

Net (gain) loss
on asset
retirement
and
dispositions

 -   (24,959) -   (24,959) 41,6039H - -

-

 16,644  -   16,644

Net (gain) loss
on sale of
operating
assets

 (18,953)   (128,969) -   (128,969) -  -  -  -   (147,922)  -   (147,922)

Total
operating expenses

  579,987   3,679,768 -   3,679,768  (664,074)  (348,387) -
-

 3,247,294  -   3,247,294

Operating (loss)
income

  586,940   38,585 -   38,585  (161,088)  348,387 -
-

 812,824  -   812,824

Interest expense, net  (511,364)   (239,576) 29,8305AA  (209,746)  6,2249C  (10,123)7EE -   (11,886)10BB  (745,012)  -   (745,012)
   3,3209J   (11,437)10AA

Loss on early
extinguishment of
debt

  -   (18,531) -  (18,531) - - -

-

 (18,531)  -   (18,531)

Other (expense)
income, net

  301   (11,569) -  (11,569) - - 1,061,489
-

 1,050,221   1,050,221

(Loss) income
before income
taxes

  75,877   (231,091) 29,830  (201,261)  (151,544)  338,264 1,061,489

 (23,323)

 1,099,502   1,099,502

Income tax (benefit)
expense

  (17,555)   (19,896) 7,4587KK  (12,438)  (200,736)9E  84,5657KK 265,3727KK
 (5,831)7KK  (431,148)  883,6227NN  452,474

   -   162,8509I  (206,629)7LL
   (500,746)7MM
Net (loss) income   93,432   (211,195) 22,372   (188,823)  (113,658)  961,074 796,117   (17,492)   1,530,650  (883,622)   647,028
Net income (loss)
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests

  26   -   -   -   -  (26)7AA -

 -

  -   -   -

Net (loss) income
attributable to
shareholders

  93,406   (211,195) 22,372   (188,823) (113,658)  961,100 796,117

 (17,492)

  1,530,650  (883,622)   647,028

Participating
securities’
share in
earnings

  (2,080)  - -  - -   (27,756)7II -  -   (29,836)  17,9527II  (11,884)

Dividends
declared on
convertible
preferred
stock

  (20)  - -  - -  207AA -

-

  -   -   -

Dividends
accumulated
on New Uniti
preferred
stock

  -   - -  - -  (62,098)7JJ -

-

  (62,098)  -   (62,098)

Net (loss) income
attributable to
common shares

 $   91,306
$

(211,195) $   22,372
$

(188,823) $   (113,658)
  $
871,266

$
796,117

$
(17,492)   $1,438,716  $   (865,670)

 $

[…]

(2) The estimated settlement for the Asset Purchase Agreement is measured at the amount by which the contract is unfavorable from the perspective of Uniti based
on the estimated remaining value of the upfront payment of the indefeasible right of use contract.

(3) The 2020 Settlement Agreement and other leasing and supplier agreements were assessed to be at-market and the estimated settlement amounts were determined

to be materially consistent with the previously recorded amounts.

(4) Represents the amounts related to the effective settlement of pre-existing relationships, which are not part of the Merger consideration transferred for
Windstream. For the purposes of preparing the pro forma financial information, it is assumed that the amounts related to the effective settlement of pre-existing
relationships will be settled in cash. Accordingly, the total estimated settlement amount reduces the estimated cash consideration as discussed in Note 2B.

(5) The net gain is reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2024. This is a non-recurring

item.

Uniti’s previously recognized amounts related to the pre-existing relationship balances with Windstream is $1,194.8 million. Presented below are adjustments to
eliminate the previously recognized amounts from the respective financial statement line items on Uniti’s historical balance sheet as of December 31, 2024:

in thousands
 Windstream Leases

Asset Purchase
Agreement

2020 Settlement
Agreement

Other leasing and
supplier agreements Total

Accounts receivable, net $   - $   (2,529) $   - $   (1,331) $   (3,860)
Other current assets  (5,471) - -  91  (5,380)
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net - - -  (12,976)  (12,976)
Other assets, net  (90,785) - -  (1,133)  (91,918)
Total Assets  (96,256)  (2,529)  -   (15,349)  (114,134)
Accounts payable - - -  (4,383)  (4,383)
Current portion of operating lease liabilities - - -  (260)  (260)
Deferred revenue  (55,764)  -  -  (1,038)  (56,802)
Other current liabilities -  (608) -  (276)  (884)
Long-term deferred revenue  (1,021,983)  (5,319) -  (530)  (1,027,832)
Intangible liability -  (138,600) -  -   (138,600)
Settlement payable - -  (71,785)  -   (71,785)
Operating lease liability - - -  (8,400)  (8,400)
Total Liabilities  (1,077,747)  (144,527)  (71,785)  (14,887)  (1,308,946)
Net assets (liabilities)  $   (981,491) $   (141,998) $   (71,785) $   462 $  (1,194,812)

Note 9. Elimination of Intercompany Transactions on the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

The adjustments in Note 9 represent the elimination of intercompany transactions between Uniti and Windstream on the unaudited pro forma condensed statements
of income. As all historical pre-existing relationships between Uniti and Windstream will be considered effectively settled and the related transactions and balances will
become intercompany transactions under New Uniti, all balances related to pre-existing relationships were identified and eliminated from the historical Uniti and Windstream